1 07.10.11 e / 182
 Safety Technique
• According to
 - Performance Level (PL) e and category 4 to EN ISO 13849-1: 2008
 - SIL Claimed Level (SIL CL) 3 to IEC/EN 62061
 - Safety Integrity Level (SIL 3) to IEC/EN 61508
 - Category 4 to EN 954-1
•	 Way of valve monitoring adjustable (2 NC, 2NO, 1 changeover

• Nominal voltage UN: DC 24 V
• Width: 45 mm
 Ordering example
BH 5904 .02 /00MF2 DC 24 V
    Nominal voltage
    Contacts
    Type
 Variant
BH 5904.02/00MF2/61:  With UL approval
 UL-Data
The safety functions were not evaluated by UL. Listing is accom-
plished according to requirements of Standard UL 508, “general use
applications”
Nominal voltage UN: DC 24 V
Ambient temperature: 0 … +50°C
Switching capacity:
Ambient temperature 50°C: Pilot duty B300
  5A 250Vac G.P.
  5A 24Vdc
Semiconductor outputs: 24Vdc,  100 mA
Wire connection: 60°C / 75°C copper conductors only
  AWG 20 - 12 Sol Torque 0.8 Nm
  AWG 20 - 14 Str Torque 0.8 Nm
nfo
Technical data that is not stated in the UL-Data, can be found
in the technical data section.
9 07.10.11 e / 182
The failure codes are displayed by a flashing sequence of the upper yellow
LEDs run 1, run 2. Flashing frequence: env. 0,5 s on, 0,05 s off, end od the
sequence: env. 2 s off. It is possible that the two processors show different
failure codes.
If a failure is displayed, the relays K1 and K2 are switched off.
The module BH 5904 shows 2 types of failure codes:
1. FAILUrE type 1:
 These failures are serious and do not allow further operation of the
module. They are indicated only by the LEDs run 1 and / or run 2 of the
module. The semiconductor outputs 48 and 58 are both switched off.
The module can only be reset by switching the power supply off and on
again.
2. FAILUrE type 2:
 This failure is concerning the function faults in conjunction with the
safety controller and / or the monitored valve. These faults are only
indicated on LED run 1, the LED run 2 stays on. The module locks out
except in the case when the feed back circuit of the controller is inter-
rupted. It can only be reset by switching the power supply off and on
again or by pressing the reset button.
Failure type 1
No*) Description Mesures et conseils
0
Internal module failure
(LEDs are continuously off)
If both LEDs stay off, the module
is defective and has tobe repai-
red.
5 Adjustment failure
1)  The settings of the 2
    channels are not identically.
2)  The selected setting is not
    permitted.
6
Undervoltage detection
ou
Overvoltage detection
1)  Left LED is flashing:
     The supply voltage dropped
     below the permitted value
    (< approx.0.85 UN)
2) Right LED is flashing:
    The supply voltage went over
    the permitted value
    (> approx.1.15 UN + 5 %
     residual ripple)
7 Input failure